William S. Hart Union High School District

Facilities
CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION
School Name: Sierra Vista JHS Initiation Date: February 8, 2019
Project Name: Sierra Vista JHS Container Classroom Change Order No.: 3

To: Owner's Rep.

Michael Otavka Project Number: SV1801A

From: (Contractor) Fischer Plumbing Inc. Contract Number: SV1801A-#5
Item # DESCRIPTION COR AMOUNT
01 - Field $8,976.55
Directives Field Directives: Mounting of Classroom HVAC Units (PCO #'s 45, 46, 47, 48, & 49)
GrowthPoint Structures Installation Manual did not cover the installation
Reason for Request: Scope Gap (PCO #'s 45, 47, 48, & 49) GrowthPoint Factory Issues (PCO #46)
02 - RFI #83.3 RFI| #83.3: Record set of drawings do not show drainage system to branch towards the upper part of $19,961.69
campus have no system to connect to (PCO #'s 55, 57, 58, 65, 66, and 67)
New details include drainage piping and catch basin have been incorporated on civil sheets.
Contractor asked AOR to advice, AOR response directed contractor to install as per new C3 sheet.
Reason for Request: Work Not Shown on Bid Documents
03 - RFI #115 RFI #115: Existing design has sheet flow into building doorways (PCO #'s 56, 59, 61, 62) $7,802.84
Provide additional surface drainage elevations and or swales for flat work areas between buildings B
and C. And between buildings D and E. AOR response directed contractor to revise Grading and
Drainage Plan C3 to new elevations shown.
Reason for Request: Civil / Design Change Directive
Total: $36,741.08

amount of:

A. The original (Contract Sum) was:
B. Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes:
C. The (Contract Sum) Prior to this Change Order was:

D. The (Contract Sum) will be (increased/decreased) by this Change Order in the

E. The new (Contract Sum) including this Change Order will be:

$ 873,000.00

$ 116,681.40

$ 989,681.40

$ 36,741.08

$ 1,026,422.48

F. Contract Time will be increased/decreased by: 0 days
G. Calendar Date of Project Completion as of this Change Order: 12/14/2018
Contractor's ature Name (Printed) Date
M Sergio Martinez 02.08.2019
Congfruction Managers Slgn Name (Printed) Date
Karla Alonzo De Leon
Architect's Signature Name (Printed) Date
Michael Otavka
District's Signature Name (Printed) Date

Change Order Form



smartinez
Stamp

smartinez
Typewritten Text
02.08.2019


